 1. Who currently performs the sampling for the current contract for "Professional Services to obtain & analyze sediment, water, and bioassay samples "?

Currently, we do not have a contract for the professional services requested on subject RFP.  The contract expired 30 Sep 2001 and the incumbent was PPB Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

 

2. The new solicitation, DACW17-01-R-0027, requires "deep water sampling".   Is this a task of  the current contract? Or of another contract?  If another who is the prime and what is the contract number?

Yes, the previous contract included "deep water sampling".  The contract number was DACW17-97-D-0001. 
 
3. When referring to daily, weekly, and monthly rates for field crews - Is a day defined as an 8-hour, 12-hour, or 24-hour interval?

 A day is defined as 8 hours.   

4. Is the line item for continuous sampling established to solve the above  concern? Is it strictly dedicated to equipment operating costs, or is another explanation in order?

On page 12 of the RFP, Para. 13.8, the line item for Continuous Sampling is explained. This line item was not established to solve the above concerns.  It was established for requirements for continuous sampling. 

5. On page 6, sub paragraph 6 states: All sample preparation steps and extractions for trace metals and pesticides shall be made in at least a Class 1000 isolated clean room or work station with Class 100 (Teflon coated work benches (Fed. Std. No. L209E, 1992)).

We understand the clean room requirement for trace metals, however, the requirement for a clean room for pesticides is new to us.  Was that really the intent?

See revised SOW Para. 5. a. (6)

FYI - We do not need a clean room for normal pesticide analysis, just for trace pesticide analysis.

6. Please indicate the incumbent firm that provided these services and indicate if multiple subcontractors participated in the execution of the work?  

The incumbent firm that provided these services was PPB Environmental Services, Inc.  Yes, multiple subcontractors participated in the execution of the work.  

7. Can additional line items be included in a proposal?  If so, should these be separated from the other RFP line items or somehow identified?

No.  However, during this time before the RFP closes, you can identify these line items and request a response.

8. Can 11" x 17" or 11" x 14" pages be used as foldouts in a proposal?

Yes

9.  Page 6 of 54; top paragraph:  should the specified 220 sieve size actually be 230?  

Yes, see revised SOW Para. 5.a.(2) 

10. Page 7 of 54; bottom paragraph:  "Prior to exposure to the solid phase of dredged material, the organisms shall be tested for the specified constituents."  Is it possible to wait and test pre-test (i.e., background or unexposed) organisms at the same time as the organisms on which bioaccumulation was performed?  This option would be used only if historical information for the same species exposed to the same control sediment shows that the pretest organisms are expected to have acceptably low levels of contaminants of interest.

Yes pretest tissue can be frozen and archived until the test tissues are run assuming no holding times are exceeded. 

11. Page 8 of 54; 6.e:  Is the QCP that "shall be submitted" the same as the QAPP (on page 9 para. 7) that "may be required"? 

A QCP is the labs general SOP for QA/QC for the overall contract. A QAPP is project specific. See revised SOW Para. 6.e. and 6.e.(5) and Para. 8.   
12. Page 11 of 54:  Should the schedule near the bottom of the page include another column for the time frame if bioaccumulation and tissue testing are required? 

See revised SOW Para. 11.  

13. Page 12 of 54; #13.8:

(A)  Does "continuous sampling" include devices for both unattended sampling of water and collection of concurrent in situ parameters, e.g., pH, temperature, conductivity, dissolved oxygen, and turbidity?  
No, see definition for “continuous sampling “at Para. 13.8. 

(B)  It appears that the cost for this line item is for equipment rental (to include expendables necessary for their operation) but that costs associated with site preparation for their installation and protection would be included under other line items.  Is this correct?  

Yes, see definition for continuous sampling at Para. 13.8. 

14. Page 15 of 54; footnote 3:  Tissues are normally reported mass (gram or kilogram) rather than volumetric (liter) basis.  Are the tissue detection limits actually the same as the sediment detection limits or perhaps some multiple of them rather than as stated in the footnote?

See revised Table 1, footnote 3 of the SOW. 

15.  Page 4 of 4; Lines 0005AY and 0005AZ:  Should these lines be changed to reflect equipment shipped by "Air Freight" to and from the islands and "Overnight Sample Shipment" for samples being sent to the laboratory by a courier such as Federal Express?  

See revised Line Items in the Schedule of Line Items as noted in the amendment. 

16. Page 16 of 54; Table 2:  Dioxins Screening Test EPA 8290 (TCDD only).  Could you please clarify this?  Is this to be interpreted as a 2,3,7,8-TCDD screen?  There is more than one form of TCDD.  If this means all forms of TCDD by 8290 it would constitute more than a screen and likely would be almost as costly as a full 8290.

2,3,7,8-TCDD screen only

17. Page 5 of 54:  Please clarify the second sentence in the 5th paragraph as to specifically what kind of corer is being referred to. 

Whatever the offeror proposes in accordance with the specification. 

18. This question relates to the Ability to Accomplish Work section of the Technical Proposal:

Proposers are required to:  include a list of all current contracts including project name and location; nature of firm’s responsibility; owner or agency’s name and address and telephone number; percentage complete; contract award amount; and names, addresses and telephone numbers of client representative and project number.

Who must provide this information?  Prime contractor only, or prime and all subs, or prime and subs who will hold a major role?

As stated in the RFP, the offeror shall provide. 

Do you require this information on each and every open contract, including those open contracts that occasionally call us to provide one technician on an as-needed basis? Is there a dollar limit, for example, no open contracts under $XX?

As stated in the RFP, “Offeror shall provide a list of all current contracts…”

When a company has different departments that engage their staff in totally unrelated work (such as professional engineers or planners) do you also require information on these projects?

As stated in the RFP, “Offeror shall provide a list of all current contracts…”

19.  SOW 3.d. The "IAW" reference listed normally represents the abbreviation "In Accordance With".  Please verify that is the correct interpretation as it is used in this case.
Correct

20.  SOW 5.a. (7)  The "15" days appears to be business days.  Is this correct?

No, it refers to calendar days.  See AMEND 02. 

21. SOW 5.b. (2)
Please confirm the "up to triplicate analysis" assumes the pricing in the Schedule of Line Items is per each analysis and triplicate or duplicate analysis will be billed at 3x or 2x respectively. 
Correct

22. SOW 5.b. (2)
The "aromatic and aliphatic petroleum hydrocarbons" mentioned in this paragraph are not included in Tables 1-3 nor the Schedule of Line Items.  Where will the method, DLs, and cost be defined?
See revised SOW Para. 5.b.(2)(3)and(6).  The sentence has been deleted. 

23. SOW 6.d. (5)
"Printouts…should be kept on file…" needs to have a term included, such as "kept on file for 3 years".  Please specify the term applicable to this contract.
See revised SOW Para. 6.d(5) File requirement is per NELAC

24.  SOW 6.e. & 7.  The work effort to prepare the referenced QCP and QAPP appears to be billable on an hourly basis using the Labor Rates from the Schedule of Line Items.  Please clarify if this is not correct.
No, QCP is a standard SOP that the lab should have on file.  If we require a separate QAPP for a project the level of effort will be negotiated.

25. SOW 11.  Work schedule days are presented in sequence of 5 days per item and are understood to reflect business days.  Is this correct?
No, calendar days.  See Amend 02. 

26. Table 1 TOC has a 0.1% unit in the water column that appears to belong in the sediment column. Please verify.
See revised Table 1 in the SOW for TOC.   Detection limits for TOC are the same for both.

27. Tables 1-3 The Schedule of Line Items includes a request for PCB Congeners. Neither the Reporting List, DLs, nor applicable method are included in Tables 1-3.  Will these be added to these Tables, at the Task Order stage, or should each submitter add them?
These will be done IAW the RIM and the “Green Book” as referenced in Para. 5(a)(v) and 5(b)(i).

 See revised Table 1 for PCB’s in the SOW.  

28. Tables 1-3 There are numerous occurrences in Table 1 where the DL listed is not routinely achievable using the methods in Tables 2 & 3. Should any modifications or alternate method recommendations to reach these values be presented as alternate options for these line items?  Can these be submitted for addition to or modification of these Tables prior to price submissions?
Tables cannot be modified, however, offerors can propose alternative methods in a separate table as long as they are generally accepted methods approved by EPA.

29. Pages 28,29 Deep water sampling reference is made for depths >500 feet is specified for FL and PR.  Please add an expected not to exceed depth for these requirements.
For pricing purposes, depths of 700 ft should be considered for FL/GA and 1200 ft for PR/VI.   However, there is potential to sample in much deeper water.  Any depths significantly greater than 700 ft (FL/GA) and 1200 ft (PR/VI) will be negotiated on a case-by-case basis.  See revised Para. 13.4.1 and 13.4.2 in the SOW. 

30.   % Solids Can be determined with either Total Solids or Total and Volatile Solids.  Will Volatile Solids be required? 

Only total solids are required. 

31. Grain Size Distribution is requested using Plumb 1981.  This procedure differs from  ASTM D422 without Hydrometer.  Will ASTM D422 w/o hydrometer be sufficient?


Plumb 1981 is specified but other approved methods may be used if the results are comparable. 
32. Will duplicate QC samples be required for the geotechnical tests?  AASHTO only requires participation in their Proficiency Sample Program.


No duplicates are required for geotech tests.
33. Page 8 of 54, Section 6 Quality Control:

 A duplicate is being requested at the rate of 10%.  Will these be 

designated on the COC? Are these field duplicates or laboratory duplicates?  Please clarify.

The nature and number of duplicate samples will be stated in each work order. See revised SOW  Para. 6.d(2)

34. An audit or reference sample is requested to be processed in the batch. Is this item billable at the unit rate or does the unit cost need to incorporate this requirement?

Unit cost should incorporate all QA/QC requirements.

35.  The SOW requires spiked samples to be processed at a rate of 20%.  This differs from the industry norm of 5%, usually expressed as 1 per 20 samples.  Please confirm this requirement.

The required number of spikes should be 1 in 20 NOT 20%.  See revised SOW Para. 6.d.(4). 

36. Method 8290 can be used to detect solely 2,3,7,8-TCDD or the complete tetra through octa chlorination levels for both the dibenzo-p-dioxins and dibenzofurans.  Is the reference to TCDD screening to be understood as analysis and reporting of the 2,3,7,8-TCDD isomer only?

Screening is 2,3,7,8-TCDD only.

37.  How is "Dioxins Confirmations" defined in Tables 1-3?  Does this mean the complete analyte list as listed in Method 8290?  If this does mean a complete analyte list, the DL listed for sediments in Table 1 (1 pptr) is only achievable for TCDD and TCDF.  All other isomers are a factor of 5 or 10 higher.  Is this consistent with the Corps' intent for this item in the referenced tables?

Complete list.  Detection limit is for the lowest detection limit expected for any analyte.  It is understood that some analytes cannot be detected at these lower limits.

38.  Page 8 of 54, Section 6 Quality Control: 

A duplicate is being requested at the rate of 10%.  Will these be designated on the COC? Are these field duplicates or laboratory duplicates?  Please clarify.

The nature and number of duplicate samples will be stated in each work order.  See revised Para. 6.d.(2). 

39.  An audit or reference sample is requested to be processed in the batch.  Is this item billable at the unit rate or does the unit cost need to incorporate this requirement?

Unit cost should incorporate all QA/QC requirements.

40. The SOW requires spiked samples to be processed at a rate of 20%.  This differs from the industry norm of 5%, usually expressed as 1 per 20 samples.  Please confirm this requirement.

The required number of spikes should be 1 in 20 NOT 20%. See revised SOW Para. 6.d.(4)

41.  Method 8290 can be used to detect solely 2,3,7,8-TCDD or the complete tetra through octa chlorination levels for both the dibenzo-p-dioxins and dibenzofurans.  Is the reference to TCDD screening to be understood as analysis and reporting of the 2,3,7,8-TCDD isomer only?

Screening is 2,3,7,8-TCDD only.

42. How is "Dioxins Confirmations" defined in Tables 1-3?  Does this mean the complete analyte list as listed in Method 8290?  If this does mean a complete analyte list, the DL listed for sediments in Table 1 (1 pptr) is only achievable for TCDD and TCDF.  All other isomers are a factor of 5 or 10 higher.  Is this consistent with the Corps' intent for this item in the referenced tables?

Complete list.  Detection limit is for the lowest detection limit expected for any analyte.  It is understood that some analytes cannot be detected at these lower limits.

